
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning and Transportation Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 4 OCTOBER 2016 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: LIVERY HALL - GUILDHALL 

  

Members: Christopher Hayward (Chairman) 
Deputy Alastair Moss (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Alex Bain-Stewart 
David Bradshaw 
Henry Colthurst 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Peter Dunphy 
Emma Edhem 
Sophie Anne Fernandes 
Deputy Bill Fraser 
Marianne Fredericks 
George Gillon 
Alderman David Graves 
Deputy Brian Harris 
Graeme Harrower 
Alderman Peter Hewitt 
Alderman Robert Howard 
 

Deputy Henry Jones 
Gregory Jones QC 
Alderman Vincent Keaveny 
Oliver Lodge 
Paul Martinelli 
Brian Mooney 
Sylvia Moys 
Graham Packham 
Judith Pleasance 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
James de Sausmarez 
Tom Sleigh 
Graeme Smith 
Angela Starling 
Patrick Streeter 
Deputy James Thomson 
Michael Welbank (Chief Commoner) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Amanda Thompson 

tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 13 September 2016. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE CHIEF PLANNING OFFICER AND 

DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR 
 Report of the Chief Planning Officer and Development Director. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 16) 

 
5. VALID APPLICATIONS LIST FOR COMMITTEE 
 Report of the Chief Planning Officer and Development Director. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 17 - 20) 

 
6. REPORTS RELATIVE TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
 a) 1-3, 4, 5, 7 & 8 Fredericks Place & 35 Old Jewry London EC2R 8AE  (Pages 

21 - 112) 
 

  Refurbishment of 1-3, 4, 5, 7 and 8 Fredericks Place and 
35 Old Jewry including change of use from office (Class 
B1) to restaurant (Class A3) and flexible Shop (Class 
A1)/Office (Class B1) use at part ground and part lower 
ground floors at 1-3 Frederick's Place; and change of use 
from office (Class B1) to flexible Shop (Class A1)/Office 
(Class B1) use at part ground and part lower ground floors 
at 35 Old Jewry. Rationalisation of roof plant and other 
associated works. 
 

  For Decision 
 
 
 
 
 

  



 

3 
 

 b) 1-3,4,7 And 8 Fredericks Place And 35 Old Jewry London EC2R 8A  (Pages 
113 - 122) 

 

   
Refurbishment and alteration of 1-3, 4, 7 and 8 Fredericks 
Place and 35 Old Jewry to enable a change of use from 
office to restaurant and flexible Shop/Office use at part 
ground and part lower ground floors at 1-3 Frederick's 
Place and from office to flexible Shop/Office use at part 
ground and part lower ground floors at 35 Old Jewry.  

 

  For Decision 
   
7. REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT 
 
 a) Historic Environment Strategy: Public Consultation  (Pages 123 - 206) 

 

 For Decision 
 b) Cultural Hub -  Look and Feel Strategy  (Pages 207 - 220) 

 

 For Decision 
 c) Pay & Display Upgrade  (Pages 221 - 226) 

 

 For Decision 
 d) Major Highway Works for 2016/17  (Pages 227 - 254) 

 

 For Information 
  
8. FUNDING FOR A LOW EMISSION NEIGHBOURHOOD 
 Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 255 - 282) 

 
9. PUBLIC LIFT UPDATE 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 

 
 For Information 
  
 (Pages 283 - 284) 

 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

  
Part 2 - Non-public Agenda 

 
13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2016. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 285 - 286) 

 
14. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
Any drawings and details of materials submitted for approval will be available for 

inspection by Members in the Livery Hall from Approximately 9:30 a.m. 
 



PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 13 September 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Transportation Committee held at Livery 
Hall - Guildhall on Tuesday, 13 September 2016 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Christopher Hayward (Chairman) 
Deputy Alastair Moss (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
David Bradshaw 
Henry Colthurst 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Peter Dunphy 
Emma Edhem 
Deputy Bill Fraser 
Marianne Fredericks 
Alderman David Graves 
 

Deputy Brian Harris 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Deputy Henry Jones 
Gregory Jones QC 
Alderman Vincent Keaveny 
Paul Martinelli 
Sylvia Moys 
Graham Packham 
Judith Pleasance 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
Patrick Streeter 
 

 
In Attendance 
 
 
Officers: 
Amanda Thompson - Town Clerk's Department 

Simon Owen - Department of the Built Environment 

Deborah Cluett - Comptrollers and City Solicitor 

Alison Hurley - Assistant Director Corporate Property Facilities 
Management 

Carolyn Dwyer - Director of Built Environment 

Annie Hampson - Department of the Built Environment 

Paul Beckett - Department of the Built Environment 

Iain Simmons - Department of the Built Environment 

Simon McGinn - City Surveyor's 

Simon Glynn - Department of the Built Environment 

Steve Presland - Transportation & Public Realm Director 

Richard Steele - Department of the Built Environment 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Sophie Anne Fernandes, George 
Gillon, Graham Harrower, Alderman Peter Hewitt, Brian Mooney, James de 
Sausmarez, Tom Sleigh and Michael Welbank. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
The Deputy Chairman declared a personal interest in agenda item 5 – Valid 
Applications List for Committee (16/00590/FULL Cripplegate – Bernard Morgan 
House) by virtue of having been asked to give advice on the issue. 
 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2016 be agreed 
as a correct record. 
 

4. DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE CHIEF PLANNING OFFICER AND 
DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR.  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Planning Officer and 
Development Director in respect of development and advertisement 
applications dealt with under delegated authority. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

5. VALID APPLICATIONS LIST FOR COMMITTEE  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Planning Officer and Development 
Director which provided details of valid planning applications received by the 
department since the last meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted 

 
In response to a question concerning planning notices in respect of 
Applications 16/00773 and 16/00774and 16/00768 and 16/00770 in relation to 
the Turret in the Barbican, the Chief Planning Officer advised that if these had 
been removed prior to the end of the period these would be displayed  again, 
and that people were aware as  there had been a substantial number of 
objections already received. 
 
In response to a question concerning the type of application that was subject to 
decision by the Secretary of State, the Chief Planning Officer advised that listed 
building consent applications would be determined by him where relevant 
bodies raised objection. 
 

6. REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT  
 
6.1 Moorgate Area Enhancement Strategy  
 
The Committee received a report concern
[...]
ollowing items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

12. WIRELESS CONCESSION & CITY WIFI NETWORK REPORT  
The Committee considered and agreed a joint report of the City Surveyor and 
the Chamberlain concerning arrangements the City of London Wireless 
Concession and City WiFi Network project and the use of City Corporation 
street furniture and building assets to support the deployment of 
comprehensive mobile telecommunications infrastructure. 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
In response to a question concerning whether or not all Members of the 
Electorate should receive details of the local plan in order to maximise 
stakeholder engagement, it was agreed that this could be considered. 
 
 

Page 5



14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
None 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.20 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Amanda Thompson 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 6



 

Committee: Date: Item no. 

Planning and Transportation 4th October 2016  

Subject: 

Delegated decisions of the Chief Planning Officer and Development Director 

Public 

 
1.  Pursuant to the instructions of your Committee, I attach for your 

information a list detailing development and advertisement applications 
determined by the Chief Planning Officer and Development Director or 
those so authorised under their delegated powers since my report to 
the last meeting. 

2. In the time since the last report to Planning & Transportation 
Committee forty four (44) matters have been dealt with under 
delegated powers. Thirteen (13) full applications for development have 
been approved with no floor space created and Three (3) applications 
for change of use. Ten (10) listed building consent
[...]
d 
wayfinding- for example around Farringdon Crossrail station.  
 
The „Look and Feel Strategy‟ is an essential tool to enable the delivery of change on 
street in the Cultural Hub area in the most efficient and coordinated manner. An 
officer-level working party is proposed to be established to help guide the delivery of 
the Strategy, to realise the benefits, to ensure the project is undertaken in 
collaboration with relevant City departments, and to agree priorities. 
 
The Strategy is to be fully funded from money allocated for Cultural Hub funding, 
from 2015/16 corporate underspend. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Members are asked to: - 
  

 approve the initiation of the Look and Feel Strategy, utilising up to £350k 
from the Cultural Hub funding allocation in the Town Clerk’s local risk 
budget, derived from 2015/16 corporate underspend; and; 

 note that the release of each phase of funding will be authorised by the 
Town Clerk on the recommendation of the officer level working party 
overseeing this programme. 
 

Main Report 
 
Background 
 

Page 208



 

 

1. The Cultural Hub, directed by a Cultural Hub Working Party and a Cultural Hub 
Programme Board, was initiated in 2013 and is guided by a vision and set of 
principles adopted by the Court of Common Council in 2015. The Working 
Party is exploring possibilities for the transformation of a place with outstanding 
arts institutions supported by the City of London Corporation, but which inhabits 
an underwhelming, tired and unwelcoming environment.   

 
2. Much progress has been made over the past two years in exploring how to 

shape a distinctive, vibrant and welcoming cultural district for London. The core 
area of the Hub has broadly been defined and a “Vision for the City of London 
Cultural Hub” has been established. The Barbican and Golden Lane Area 
Enhancement Strategy has also provided a comprehensive analysis of the 
area, as well as developing outline principles for the Hub (see Appendix 2). A 

[...]
mers the option to pay for parking by cash.  A reduction of 
about a third is currently underway to reduce operational costs, mainly targeting 
places where there is more than one machine in close proximity. 
 
These machines are now over 10 years old and approaching the end of their 
useful life. Machines are becoming more unreliable, spare parts are becoming 
harder to find and maintenance costs are increasing. 
 
The public can use cash to pay for parking at these machines, or by credit card 
over the phone. Currently across the City just over 90% of transactions are made 
by phone, but that still leaves 76,000 cash transactions a year, taking £465,000. 
 
Progress to Date 
 
In March, the Planning & Transportation Committee agreed that both cash and 
mobile phone payment methodologies should be retained, and the remaining 
machines upgraded. Members supported the need to retain cash to minimise the 
equalities impact. 
 
In April, the Gateway 1&2 report to Project Sub Committee authorised the project 
to move to Gateway 3/4, but subject to a further assessment of whether it was 
possible to remove the machines and move to a ‘phone payment only’ option. It 
also noted the need for an Equality Impact Assessment to be completed. 

Proposed Way Forward 

Since the last report, officers have focused on three areas of assessment: 

 The implications of moving to a fully ‘mobile payment only’ service; 

 An assessment of current cash vs phone payments in the City; 

 The experience of other parking authorities in managing mobile payment 
services. 

Page 221

Agenda Item 7c



 
In summary, this assessment has found that: 

 Removing cash as a option removes all resilience from the parking 
operation in the event the ‘mobile phone’ solution fails; it has a negative 
impact in terms of equalities; the City has few ways to maintain a retail 
cash payment alternative; and without a general tariff increase, moving to 
‘mobile payment only’ would increase the cost of the service. 

 Some parts of the City have seen a major shift to using phone payment (in 
some places over 98%) and here a fully cashless service could be 
implemented, but in other areas cash usage is as much as 20%, and here 
removing cash is unlikely to be welcomed by the public. 

 The universal experience of other authorities who have sought to remove 
cash payment on-street is that they have still had to satisfy a public 
demand by offering another cash payment alternative. For example, Barnet 
had to reintroduce P&D machines, and Westminster had to install on-street 
payment terminals that still take cash.  

In conclusion, the mobile payment operators do not recommend using their 
services as the only payment method, and without the retail cash payment options 
(such as PayPoint) available to others,  a full ‘phone payment only’ solution in the 
City would carry significant operational and equalities risks. 

However, upgrading all the existing machines at this point would not allow the City 
to test whether drivers parking in the Square Mile are ready to embrace a full 
‘mobile payment only’ solution. 

Therefore, it is proposed to select areas in the City to move to a ‘phone payment 
only’ solution based on the current assessment of ‘mobile payment’ usage and 
monitor public reaction, and where a high degree of cash usage remains, the 
existing P&D machines will be upgraded. This minimises the impact where cash 
usage is high, and tests the public’s reaction and operational implications of 
moving long-term to a fully ‘phone payment only’ solution. 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that Members agree:  

 to upgrade those machines where cash usage remains high in order to 
address the underlying maintenance issue of aging machines in those 
areas;  

 run a six month cashless trial in areas with very low cash usage in order to 
gauge the impact and public reaction; 

 report back to Members on the results of that trial before deciding to 
continue with furt
[...]
 ready to embrace a full ‘mobile payment 
only’ solution. 

The project could also move to a full ‘phone payment only’ 
solution; this would meet the Smart City agenda, but it also has 
significant risks around resilience of the parking service, the 
impact on those who still choose to use cash, and it would have 
equalities implications. 

It is therefore proposed to select areas in the City to move to a 
‘phone payment only’ solution based on the current assessment 
of ‘mobile payment’ usage, undertake a six month cashless trial 
and monitor public reaction.  

Meanwhile, the machine upgrade will be completed in locations 
where a high degree of cash transactions remain. This approach 
tackles the machine maintenance issue where cash usage 
remains high, but limits the project’s immediate spend and tests 
the public’s reaction (as well as the operational implications) of 
moving long-term to a fully ‘phone payment only’ solution. 

Officers will then report back to Members on the results of the 
cashless trial before deciding to continue with further upgrades 
or a wider removal of cash payment. However, should there be 
immediate adverse consequences of introducing the trial, 
officers would report this back to Members more quickly 

2. Delivery team The project will continue to be delivered by the Transportation & 
Public Realm team within the Department of the Built 
Environment, using the City’s current specialist supplier of Pay & 
Display equipment, HUB. 

3. Programme and 
key dates 

Project approvals: October 2016 

Mobilisation & placing orders: October 2016  

First phase upgrade: January - March 2017 

‘Phone payment only’ trial: April – September 2017 

Review & report to Members: End 2017 

4. Outstanding risks  Significant adverse public reaction to the removal of the 
cash payment option in the trial areas 

 Single point of failure for parking payment in the cashless 
trial areas  

5. Budget In terms of resources used so far, all staff time has been (and 

Page 225



 
will continue to be) covered by existing resources.  

If agreed, the equipment upgrade cost would also be met from 
existing resources, with the first phase upgrade (recommended 
above) likey to involve around 22 machines at first, costing 
approximately £88k of the originally identified maximum project 
spend of £227k. 

There will be additional minor costs of the cashless trial in 
relation to new signage and advertising, but again these are 
expected to be covered by existing resources 

Finally, as cash payment will still be an option for much of the 
City, the ‘convenience fee’ approach to pay for the ‘mobile 
payment’ service will be retained without the need to raise the 
general parking tariff. 

6. Success criteria  The upgrade of the equipment in those areas where cash is 
still heavily used will be completed by the end March 2017. 

 The cashless trial to be introduced by April 2017, with a 
report to Members after six months. 

7. Progress reporting A report will be made to Members on the results of the cashless 
trial by the end of 2017.  

 

Contact 
 

Report Author Ian Hughes 

Email Address Ian.hughes@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Telephone Number 020 7332 1977 

 
  

Page 226



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Streets and Walkways Sub 

Planning & Transportation 

Policy & Resources 

  27 September 2016 

4 October 2016 

6 October 2016 

Subject:  

Major Highway Works for 2016/17 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of the Built Environment  

For Information 

 

Summary 

As predicted in last year’s report, the volume of activity taking place in the 
Square Mile has placed increasing demands on the City’s highway network. In 
particular, the sheer scale of schemes such as Crossrail, the Bank Northern 
Line upgrade and the imminent Thames Tideway project means that long-term 
co-ordination of works is vital to keep the City moving. 

In addition, the City currently has the largest volume of building development 
taking place since 2
[...]
cations list for committee
	6a 1-3, 4, 5, 7 & 8 Fredericks Place & 35 Old Jewry London EC2R 8AE
	ufm7
	00206B812824160921121259

	6b 1-3,4,7 And 8 Fredericks Place And 35 Old Jewry London EC2R 8A
	7a Historic Environment Strategy: Public Consultation
	Appendix 1 - Historic Environment Strategy Introduction
	Appendix 2 - Historic Environment SPD - Archaeology and development guidance
	Appendix 3 - Historic Environment Strategy - City of London Churchyards
	Appendix 4 - EQIA Test of Relevance HE strategy
	Appendix 5 - SEA screening Archaeology

	7b Cultural Hub -  Look and Feel Strategy
	7c Pay & Display Upgrade
	7d Major Highway Works for 2016/17
	8 Funding for a Low Emission Neighbourhood
	LEN bid - background paper

	9 Public Lift Update
	13 Non-public minutes





Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 4 October 2016 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Transportation Committee held at Livery 
Hall - Guildhall on Tuesday, 4 October 2016 at 10.30 am

Present

Members:
Christopher Hayward (Chairman)
Deputy Alastair Moss (Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Alex Bain-Stewart
David Bradshaw
Henry Colthurst
Peter Dunphy
George Gillon
Deputy Brian Harris
Alderman Vincent Keaveny

Oliver Lodge
Paul Martinelli
Deputy Brian Mooney
Sylvia Moys
Graham Packham
Judith Pleasance
Deputy Henry Pollard
James de Sausmarez
Graeme Smith
Patrick Streeter

In Attendance

Officers:
Simon Murrells - Assistant Town Clerk
Amanda Thompson - Town Clerk's Department
Simon Owen - Department of the Built Environment
Deborah Cluett - Comptroller's and City Solicitors
Alison Hurley - Assistant Director Corporate Property Facilities  

Management
Carolyn Dwyer - Director of Built Environment
Annie Hampson - Department of the Built Environment
Paul Beckett - Department of the Built Environment
Ian Hughes - Department of the Built Environment
Bill Welch - Department of the Built Environment
Simon Glynn - Department of the Built Environment
Jon Averns - Markets & Consumer Protection Department
Petra Sprowson - Department of the Built Environment
Kathryn Stubbs - Department of the Built Environment

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Sophie Anne Fernandes, Deputy Bill 
Fraser, Marianne Fredericks, Graeme Harrower, Deputy Henry Jones, Tom 
Sleigh, Angela Starling and Michael Welbank.



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2016 be 
agreed as a correct record.

4. DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE CHIEF PLANNING OFFICER AND 
DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Planning Officer and 
Development Director in respect of development and advertisement 
applications dealt with under delegated authority.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

5. VALID APPLICATIONS LIST FOR COMMITTEE 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Planning Officer and 
Development Director which provided details of valid planning applications 
received by the department since the last meeting.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted

6. REPORTS RELATIVE TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

6.1 1-3, 4, 5, 7 & 8 Fredericks Place & 35 Old Jewry London EC2R 8AE 

Proposal: Refurbishment of 1-3, 4, 5, 7 and 8 Fredericks Place and 35 Old 
Jewry including change of use from office (ClassB1) to restaurant (Class A3) 
and flexible Shop (ClassA1)/Office (Class B1) use at part ground and part lower 
ground floors at 1-3 Frederick's Place; and change of use from office (Class B1) 
to flexible Shop (Class A1)/Office (Class B1) use at part ground and part lower 
ground floors at 35 Old Jewry. Rationalisation of roof plant and other 
associated works.

Registered No: 15/01308/FULL

The Chief Planning Officer (CPO) introduced the application and advised the 
Committee of some additional conditions which were tabled.

The CPO also advised that the objection from the Diocese of London had been 
withdrawn.

Mr Ken Scott spoke in objection on behalf of Glenn Winter (9 Ironmonger Lane) 
and Winter Scott LLP (St. Olave’s House) to express concerns regarding the 
scale,
location and use of the proposed first floor roof terrace and the resultant 
negative noise, disturbance and overlooking effects to neighbouring properties.



Mr Luke Emmerton, Director of DP9, spoke on behalf of the applicant.

The Committee discussed the proposal in relation to the concerns including the 
impact on the nearby buildings and spaces, including daylight/sunlight and 
amenity, and whether or not the proposed roof terrace would give potential for 
noise generation and overlooking. Discussion ensured regarding the possibility 
of increasing the height of the balustrades and including planting that would 
help combat noise and overlooking. A further condition was proposed by the 
CPO to deal with this matter. The details submitted pursuant to this condition 
would not be approved without consultation with the Chairman and Deputy 
Chairman.

RESOLVED – That the application, upon being put to the vote, was approved.

Vote – Unanimous 
6.2 1-3,4,7 And 8 Fredericks Place And 35 Old Jewry London EC2R 8A 

Proposal: 1-3,4,7 And 8 Fredericks Place And 35 Old Jewry London EC2R 
8AE 

Refurbishment and alteration of 1-3, 4, 7 and 8 Frederick Place and 35 Old 
Jewry to enable a change of use from office to restaurant and flexible 
Shop/Office use at part ground and part lower ground floors at 1-3 
Frederick's Place and from office to flexible Shop/Office use at part ground 
and part lower ground floors at 35 Old Jewry.

Registered No: 15/01309/LBC

RESOLVED – That listed building consent be granted 

7. 2-3 FINSBURY AVENUE, LONDON 
Proposal: 2-3 Finsbury Avenue London EC2M 2PA

Demolition of existing buildings and construction of a building arranged over 
three basement floors, ground and 32 upper floors plus mezzanine and three 
rooftop plant
levels (168.4m AOD) to provide office accommodation (Class B1) 
(61,867sq.m); flexible retail uses (for either class A1, A2 or A3) at part ground 
and mezzanine levels (4,250sq.m GIA); cafe/restaurant uses (Class A3) at 13th 
floor level (1,291sq.m); flexible retail uses (for either class A1 or A3) at part 
ground floor level (248sq.m); a flexible space for office, conferencing, events 
and/or leisure use
(for either Class B1, D1 or D2) at 13th to 18th floor levels (5,333sq.m) and a 
publicly accessible roof terrace and associated facilities at 13th floor level; hard 
and soft
landscaping works; servicing facilities; and other works incidental to the 
development (total floor area 85,378sq



Registered No: 16/00149/FULEIA

The Chief Planning Officer (CPO) introduced the application and advised the 
Committee of some amendments to conditions and other amendments to the 
report which were tabled.

The Committee noted that in addition to providing a substantial increase in high 
quality office accommodation, the development would also provide public realm 
benefits including a new pedestrian route, a publically accessible roof terrace, 
additional retail floor space and an attractive events centre.

Members raised a number of questions in relation to consultation undertaken, 
the impact on the transport system, the maintenance of the trees and the 
applicant’s request for a 7 year time limit for the implementation of the planning 
permission.

RESOLVED – That the application, on being put to the vote, was approved.

Vote: 16 in favour, 1 against, 0 abstentions

1) That planning permission be granted for the above proposal in 
accordance
with the details set out in the attached schedule subject to:

(a) the Mayor of London being given 14 days to decide whether to allow 
the
Corporation to grant planning permission as recommended, or to direct
refusal, or to determine the application himself (Article 5(1)(a) of the 
Town &
Country Planning (Mayor of London) Order 2008);

(b) planning obligations and other agreements being entered into under
Section 106 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 and Section 278 
of the
Highway Act 1980 in respect of those matters set out in the report, the
decision notice not to be issued until the Section 106 obligations have 
been
executed;

(2) That agreement in principle be given that the land affected by the 
building which is currently public highway and land over which the public 
have right of access may be stopped up to enable the development to 
proceed and, upon receipt of the formal application, officers be instructed 
to proceed with arrangements for advertising and making of a Stopping-
up Order for the various areas under the delegation arrangements 
approved by the Court of Common Council.

8. REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT 



8.1 Historic Environment Strategy: Public Consultation 

The Committee received a report detailing the consultation proposals for the 
Historic Environment Strategy.

RESOLVED - That agreement be given for the draft text of three documents 
subject to minor amendments and corrections (one of which is a proposed 
SPDs) of the Historic Environment Strategy, attached as Appendices 1 - 3 to 
the report, be issued for public consultation for six weeks commencing in 
October 2016.
8.2 Cultural Hub -  Look and Feel Strategy 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
which set out a proposal to develop a distinct Look and Feel Strategy for the 
public realm in the area covered by the City’s Cultural Hub, located in the north-
west of the City.

RESOLVED – To

a) Approve the initiation of the Look and Feel Strategy, utilising up to £350k 
from the Cultural Hub funding allocation in the Town Clerk’s local risk 
budget, derived from 2015/16 corporate underspend; and

b) note that the release of each phase of funding will be authorised by the 
Town Clerk on the recommendation of the officer level working party 
overseeing this programme.

8.3 Pay & Display Upgrade 

The Committee received a report in relation to the upgrading of the on-street 
Pay & Display machines.

Members were advised that there were currently around 90 on-street parking 
Pay & Display (P&D) machines in the City offering customers the option to pay 
for parking by cash.  A reduction of about a third was currently underway to 
reduce operational costs, mainly targeting places where there was more than 
one machine in close proximity.

Members noted that the machines were now over 10 years old and 
approaching the end of their useful life. They were becoming more unreliable, 
spare parts were becoming harder to find and maintenance costs were 
increasing.

However, upgrading all the existing machines at this point would not allow the 
testing of whether drivers parking in the Square Mile were ready to embrace a 
full ‘mobile payment only’ solution and it was therefore proposed to select areas 
in the City to move to a ‘phone payment only’ solution based on the current 
assessment of ‘mobile payment’ usage and monitor public reaction, and where 
a high degree of cash usage remains, the existing P&D machines would be 
upgraded. 



RESOLVED – To agree: 

1) To upgrade those machines where cash usage remains high in order to 
address the underlying maintenance issue of aging machines in those 
areas; 

2) To run a six month cashless trial in areas with very low cash usage in 
order to gauge the impact and public reaction; and 

3) That a report back to Members on the results of that trial be made before 
deciding to continue with further upgrades or a wider removal of cash 
payment, albeit should there be immediate adverse consequences of 
introducing the trial, officers would report this back to Members more 
quickly.

8.4 Major Highway Works for 2016/17 

The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built 
Environment which provided information on the major highway works for 
2016/17.

The Committee was advised that the volume of activity taking place in the 
Square Mile had placed increasing demands on the City’s highway 
network. In particular, the sheer scale of schemes such as Crossrail, the 
Bank Northern Line upgrade and the imminent Thames Tideway project 
meant that long-term co-ordination of works was vital to keep the City 
moving.
In addition, the City currently had the largest volume of building 
development taking place since 2008, and although this was traditionally 
the sign of a thriving Square Mile, this activity brought with it a need for 
road space, additional streetworks connections and additional heavy 
vehicle traffic.
RESOLVED – To receive the report.

9. FUNDING FOR A LOW EMISSION NEIGHBOURHOOD 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection that advised Members of the award of £990,000 in funding over 
three years from the Mayor of London’s Air Quality Fund to implement a Low 
Emission Neighbourhood (LEN). Members noted that the 17 measures included 
in the bid document, which had been circulated electronically by the Town 
Clerk, outlined what actions the funding was being spent on.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.



10. PUBLIC LIFT UPDATE 
The Committee received a report of the City Surveyor in relation to the public lift 
service.

Members were advised that following the request at the last meeting to arrange 
a site visit for those members interested in seeing how some of the public lifts 
and escalators worked, a visit had been arranged for Tuesday 25th October at 
2.00pm.
Should this not be convenient for some Members, alternative dates could be 
arranged.

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
In response to a question concerning Queensbridge House raised in advance 
of the meeting, the Member concerned advised that a response had been 
provided by email.

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
Local Plan Consultation - All Member Briefing

The Chairman reported that this had been arranged for Monday 17 October 
2016 at 8.30am.

Planning and Transportation Committee Annual Dinner 

The Chairman reported that this had been arranged for Tuesday 22 November 
2016.

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

14. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

The meeting ended at 1.00 pm



Chairman

Contact Officer: Amanda Thompson
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk


